

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CORAL POWER, L.L.C., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
EX REL. EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JEFFREY D. WATKISS
BRACEWELL & GIULIANI LLP
2000 K Street, N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20006-1872
(202) 828-5800
Counsel for Coral Power, L.L.C.

May 29, 2007

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
SCOTT H. ANGSTREICH
BRENDAN J. CRIMMINS
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
Counsel for Powerex Corp.

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

ROBERT H. LOEFFLER
KATHERINE C. ZEITLIN
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006-1888
(202) 887-1500
Counsel for AES Placerita, Inc.

JOHN ESTES
CHERYL M. FOLEY
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 371-7300

JAY DUDLEY
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
COMPANY
121 SW Salmon Street 1 WTC-13
Portland, Oregon 97204
(503) 464-8860
*Counsel for Portland General
Electric Company*

DONALD A. KAPLAN
JOHN LONGSTRETH
KIRKPATRICK & LOCKHART
PRESTON GATES ELLIS LLP
1601 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 778-9000
*Counsel for PPL EnergyPlus,
LLC and PPL Montana, LLC*

JOHN T. STOUGH, JR.
KEVIN M. DOWNEY
HOGAN & HARTSON LLP
555 13th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
*Counsel for Public Service
Company of New Mexico*

GARY D. BACHMAN
HOWARD E. SHAPIRO
VAN NESS FELDMAN, P.C.
1050 Thomas Jefferson St., N.W.
Seventh Floor
Washington, D.C. 20007
(202) 298-1800
*Counsel for Puget Sound
Energy, Inc.*

MARGARET A. MOORE
HOWARD E. SHAPIRO
VAN NESS FELDMAN, P.C.
1050 Thomas Jefferson St., N.W.
Seventh Floor
Washington, D.C. 20007
(202) 298-1800
*Counsel for Sempra Energy
Trading Corp.*

STEVEN C. NELSON
DANIEL A. KING
SEMPRA ENERGY
101 Ash Street HQ13D
San Diego, California 92101
(619) 699-5136
*Counsel for Sempra Generation
and Sempra Energy Solutions
LLC*

CORRECTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORRECTED LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
ARGUMENT:	
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT CREATED A NEW REFUND POWER UNDER FPA § 205	1
A. The Ninth Circuit Did Not Rely On FPA § 309.....	2
B. The Ninth Circuit Did Not Hold That Petitioners Violated FPA § 205(c).....	4
C. The Ninth Circuit Did Not Hold That Petitioners Violated Their Tariffs.....	7
II. THIS COURT’S REVIEW IS REQUIRED NOW.....	8
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>FPC v. Sierra Pac. Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956)	9
<i>Public Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish County v. FERC</i> , 471 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Public Utils. Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 462 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2006)	2
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Serv. Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956)	9
 ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS	
<i>British Columbia Power Exchange Corp.</i> , 80 FERC ¶ 61,343 (1997)	7
<i>Delmarva Power & Light Co.</i> , 24 FERC ¶ 61,199 (1983), <i>modified</i> , 24 FERC ¶ 61,380 (1983), <i>petition for review denied</i> , <i>City of Newark v. FERC</i> , 763 F.2d 533 (3d Cir. 1985)	7-8
<i>Washington Water Power Co.</i> , 83 FERC ¶ 61,282 (1998)	7
 STATUTES	
Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 791a <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d	1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7
§ 205(c), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(c)	2, 4, 5, 6
§ 205(e), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(e)	3, 4
§ 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e	3
§ 206(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824e(a)	3
§ 309, 16 U.S.C. § 825h	1, 2, 4
§ 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b)	6

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Complaint, <i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Exelon Generation Co.</i> , Docket No. EL07-47-000 (FERC filed Mar. 16, 2007), available at http://elibrary.ferc.gov/idmws/common/opennat.asp?fileID=11291035	9-10
1 Energy Information Administration, U.S. Dep't of Energy, <i>Electric Power Annual 1999</i> (Aug. 2000), available at http://tonto.eia.doe.gov/FTPROOT/electricity/0348991.pdf	9
FERC, <i>2007 Summer Energy Market Assessment</i> (May 17, 2007), available at https://www.ferc.gov/market-oversight/mkt-views/2007/05-17-07.pdf	9
FERC, Report to the United States Congress, <i>The Commission's Response to the California Electricity Crisis and Timeline for Distribution of Refunds</i> (Dec. 27, 2005), available at http://www.ferc.gov/legal/staff-reports/comm-response.pdf	1-2, 8
FERC Staff, <i>Report on the Causes of Wholesale Electric Pricing Abnormalities in the Midwest During June 1998</i> (Sept. 22, 1998), available at http://www.ferc.gov/legal/maj-ord-reg/land-docs/mastback.pdf	9
Letter Order to All Jurisdictional Sellers and All Non-jurisdictional Sellers in the West, Docket No. PA02-2-000 (FERC Mar. 5, 2002), available at http://elibrary.ferc.gov/idmws/common/opennat.asp?fileID=8306988	6

OTHER MATERIALS

Robert L. Stern et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (8th ed. 2002)	10
